

67064-6

67064-6

No. 67064-6

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

TODD KEITHLY, in his individual capacity,

Appellant,

v.

BENJAMIN SANDERS and JANE DOE SANDERS, husband and wife
and the marital community composed thereof,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

Gary A. Western, WSBA# 12878
Peter M. Fabish, WSBA# 20958
WILSON SMITH COCHRAN DICKERSON
901 Fifth Avenue, Suite 1700
Seattle, WA 98164-2050
206-623-4100
206-623-9273 facsimile

Attorneys for Defendants/Respondents Sanders

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2011 NOV 17 AM 9:08

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
I.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
II.	ISSUE PRESENTED ON APPEAL.....	6
III.	LEGAL AUTHORITY AND ARGUMENT.....	6
	A. Standard of Review	8
	B. Perfection of Service Pursuant to RCW 46.64.040 Requires Completion of All Requirements Contained in the Statute, Including Those Pertaining to Notice	8
	1. Case Law Makes Clear That All Actions, Including Those Pertaining to Minimum Required Due Process Notice, Must be Completed to Perfect Service	10
	2. A Plain Reading of RCW 46.64.040 Indicates It Requires All of Its Mandatory Actions to be Completed to Perfect Service	15
	3. Cases Involving Analogous Situations Demon- strate Service Cannot be Separated from Due Process	17
	4. Cases Directly Considering Statutory Agent Service of Process Statutes Have Consistently Held All Required Actions Must be Completed to Perfect Service	20
	a. Washington Cases	20
	b. Other Jurisdictions	23
	C. Keithly's Remaining Arguments are Without Merit	27
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bethel v. Sturmer</i> , 3 Wn. App. 862, 479 P.2d 131 (1970)	20, 21, 22
<i>Brown v. ProWest Transport, Ltd.</i> , 76 Wn. App. 412, 886 P.2d 223 (1995)	28, 29
<i>Carson v. Northstar Dev. Co.</i> , 62 Wn. App. 310, 317, 814 P.2d 217 (1991)	11
<i>Clark v. Falling</i> , 92 Wash.App. 805, 965 P.2d 644 (1998) ...	18, 19, 30, 32
<i>Clay v. Portik</i> , 84 Wash.App. 553, 559, 929 P.2d 1132 (1997)	7, 10, 22
<i>Delta International Machinery Corp. v. Plunk</i> , 378 S.E.2d 704 (Ga. App. 1989)	25, 27
<i>Fisher v. City of Tacoma</i> , 70 Wash.App. 635, 640, 855 P.2d 299 (1993)	31
<i>Gerean v. Martin-Joven</i> , 108 Wn. App. 963, 970-72, 33 P.3d 427 (2001)	12
<i>Harvey v. Obermeit</i> , 163 Wn. App. 311, 261 P.3d 671, 675 (2011)	6, 21, 29
<i>Howard v. Jenny's Country Kitchen, Inc.</i> , 223 F.R.D. 559, 564-65 (D. Kan. 2004)	27
<i>Lund v. Benham</i> , 109 Wn. App. 263, 34 P.3d 902 (2001)	19, 30
<i>Martin v. Meier</i> , 111 Wn.2d 471, 760 P.2d 925 (1988)	6, 10, 12
<i>Martin v. Triol</i> , 121 Wn.2d 135, 847 P.2d 471 (1993)	13, 14, 15, 24
<i>Matney v. Currier</i> , 203 N.W.2d 589, 592 (Iowa 1973)	25
<i>McMahill v. MacLean</i> , 173 N.W.2d 749 (Mich. App. 1970)	23, 24

<i>McPhail v. Nunes</i> , 177 P. 193, 195 (Cal. App. 1918)	16
<i>Meeker v. United States</i> , 437 F.2d 69 (8 th Cir. 1971)	24, 25
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 313-14, 70 S.Ct. 652, 656-57 (1950)	11, 30
<i>Muncie v. Westcraft Corp.</i> , 58 Wn.2d 36, 38, 360 P.2d 744 (1961) ...	6, 21
<i>Omaits v. Raber</i> , 56 Wn. App. 668, 670, 785 P.2d 462, <i>review denied</i> , 114 Wn.2d 1028 (1990)	6, 21
<i>Reynolds v. Richardson</i> , 53 Wn.2d 82, 83, 330 P.2d 1014 (1958)	6, 21
<i>Schmidt v. Cornerstone Investments, Inc.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 148, 160, 795 P.2d 1143 (1990)	32
<i>Smith v. Forty Million, Inc.</i> , 64 Wn.2d 912, 395 P.2d 201 (1964)	27, 28
<i>State v. Anonymous</i> , 388 A.2d 840 (Conn. Sup. 1978)	16
<i>Stikes Woods Neighborhood Ass'n v. City of Lacey</i> , 124 Wash.2d 459, 462, 880 P.2d 25 (1994)	31
<i>Thayer v. Edmonds</i> , 8 Wn. App. 36, 40, 503 P.2d 1110 (1972)	12
<i>Topliff v. Chicago Ins. Co.</i> , 130 Wn. App. 301, 122 P.3d 922 (2005)	17, 18
<i>TracFone Wireless, Inc. v. Washington Dept. of Rev.</i> , 170 Wn.2d 273, 280-81, 242 P.3d 810 (2010)	8
<i>Weiss v. Glemp</i> , 127 Wn.2d 726, 734, 903 P.2d 455 (1995)	12
<i>Wilson v. Smith</i> , 227 N.W.2d 597 (Neb. 1975)	25
<i>Wuchter v. Pizzutti</i> , 276 U.S. 13, 19, 48 S.Ct. 259, 260-61, 72 L. Ed. 446 (1928)	11, 12

Statutes

RCW 4.16.0805
RCW 4.16.170 5, 13, 23
RCW 46.64.0407, 8, 15, 31

Rules

CR 4(h)31
RAP 2.5(a)32

Miscellaneous

Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary16
